Ordinance 1601-19

Passed on the 12th day of September, 2019

An Ordinance Authorizing the Sale of Surplus Property of the Village of Island Lake

ORDINANCE NO. 1601-19

An Ordinance Authorizing Disposal of Surplus Property of the Village of Island Lake

WHEREAS, the Village of Island Lake is an Illinois municipal corporation in Lake and McHenry counties;

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Island Lake, deem that it is no longer necessary or useful to retain certain personal property described herein;

WHEREAS, the Village of Island Lake is an Illinois Municipal Corporation with a population of less than 500,000 people; and,

WHEREAS, the Municipal Code authorizes the Village of Island Lake to dispose of personal property in such a manner as the Village designates, with or without advertising.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Island Lake, McHenry and Lake Counties, Illinois as follows:

Section 1: Pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-76-4, the Village President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Island Lake find that the property described as one (1) 1993 StarCraft Northwood boat and one (1) 1992 Karavan boat trailer is no longer necessary or useful to the Village ("Surplus Property").

Section 2: The Village Board of the Village of Island Lake hereby authorizes that Surplus Property be disposed of by the Director of Public Works at an auction and at a price within the discretion of the Director.

Section 3: Severability. In the event that any section, clause, provision, or part of this Ordinance shall be found and determined to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, all valid parts that are severable from the invalid parts shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 4: Repeal and Savings Clause. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5: Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from after its passage and approval.

Passed on this May of September 2019

5	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Chris Carlsen	X			
Charles Cermak	X			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Harold England	×		,	
Richard McLaughlin	×			
Dan Powell	X			
Will Ziegler				\times

APPROVED on the 13th day of September, 2019

ATTEST:

Charles R. Amrich, Mayor

Georgine/Cooper, Village Clerk

CERTIFICATION

I, Georgine Cooper, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified Clerk of the Village of Island Lake, Lake and McHenry Counties, Illinois, and that as such Clerk, I am the keeper of the ordinances, records, corporate seal and proceedings of the Mayor and Board of Trustees of said Village of Island Lake.

I do hereby further certify that at a meeting of the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Island Lake, held on the 12th day of September, 2019, the foregoing Ordinance entitled *An Ordinance Authorizing Disposal of Surplus Property of the Village of Island Lake* was duly passed and approved by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Island Lake.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. $\underline{1601}$ -19, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was available from the Village Clerk commencing on the $\underline{13}^{th}$ day of September 2019, and continuing for at least 10 days thereafter.

I do further certify that the original, of which the attached is a true and correct copy, is entrusted to me as the Clerk of said Village for safekeeping, and that I am the lawful custodian and keeper of the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have affixed my name as Clerk and caused the seal of said Village to be affixed hereto this 13th day of September, 2019.

Georgine Cooper, Clerk, Village of Island Lake

Lake and McHenry Counties, Illinois

